—

ON®

—_ o

)

NOTES

PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.

Parts marked with * require longer delivery time.

The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

/N Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
components. They must be replaced with identical
components — refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exact replacement.

Parts of [] mark can be used only with the version designated.

[US]:U.S.A.[C]:CANADA[SA]:SOUTH AMERICA

TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

GF-600

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System

CONTENTS
1 SAFETY INFORAMTION........coccoviiiiiinen, 2
2 SPECIFICATIONS.........cceee, 3
3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS...............ccene 4
3-1 AMPLIFIER SECTION. ..o 4
3-2 TUNER SECTION. ...t 5
3-3 CD PLAYER SECTION. ..o, 7
3-4 CASSETTE DECK SECTION...................... 8
3-5 TURNTABLE SECTION. ..o, 10
4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST............ 1
5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST.......cc.coveuennee 21
6 WIRING DIAGRAM........cccooinriicrieeae 28



GF-600
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J based
on the Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1986” and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is no hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in
the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown below.

e CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HERE
IN MAY RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

-

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

TEAC CORPORATION
3-7-3, NAKA-CHO, MUSASHINO-SHI, TOKYO, JAPAN

MANUFACTURED : LTC

° o
[coffle o [c ol

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

R = =

Optical pickup:
Type : SLD104u
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.5mV on the objective lens
Wavelength 760 — 800 nm




GF-600

2 SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER Section
Output POwer ...t 15W+15W
INpUt SENSItIVILY.......evveeiieee e 220mV
Frequency Response..........ccccvvveeeeiiiiiiiennnnn. 50 to 20,000 Hz

TUNER Section (FM)
Frequency Range............ccccvvvveeeeiiennnn, 87.50 to 108.00 MHz
Sensitivity (SIN30AB).........ccoovreiieiiiee e 20dBpVv

TUNER Section (AM)
Frequency Range..........ccccoovvvviviieeiiiiiinenns 530 to 1710 kHz
Sensitivity (SIN20AB).........ccoveeriiiiieiie e 60dBpV/m

CD PLAYER Section

Frequency Response..........cccccvveeeeee. 20 to 20,000Hz (+1dB)
Signal-to-Noise Ratio...........cccvvvviiiriiiieeiiiiiieceii, 55dB
Wow and FIUtter..........ccccooviiiiiiie Unmeasurable

CASSETTE DECK Section

Track System.......cccoovviviviieeeiiiiin 4 track, 2 channel Stereo
Tape SPEEd.......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 4.8cm/sec
Wow and FIUtter...........c.ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiine 0.35% (WRMS)
Frequency ReSponse.........cccuvvveeeeeeiiiiiiininnnns 100 to 8,000 Hz
Signal-to-Noise Ratio..........ccccvveeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 35dB

RECORD PLAYER Section

MOTOT. .t DC servo motor
Drive System........uvvviieeei i Belt Drive
SPEEd....viiiiiiic 33-1/3 rpm, 45 rpm, 78 rpm
Wow and Flutter.............cceevniieins less than 2.5% (WRMS)
SINTALIO. ..o e More than 50dB
Cartridge type.......ccoovvvveeeiiiiieeins Ceramic Stereo Cartridge

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

TYPE. et 2-way bass reflex
Impedance.............ocoeeiii 6 ohms
GENERAL
Power Requirements........ 120V, 60Hz (U.S.A./Canada model)
120V/230V AC, 50-60Hz (General export model)
Power Consumption..........ccccoeeviiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 50W
Dimension (WxHxD)
Main Unit.........ooooeiniiice 395 x 379 x 277 mm
(15-9/16” x 14-15/16" x 14-13/16")
Speaker.......20 x 172 x 377 mm (7-7/8" x 6-3/4 x 14-13/16")
Weight
Main Unit........cccooovviieiiiecce e, 11.6 kg (25-1/2 Ib)
SPEAKEL.....evviiieee i 2.8kg (6-3/161b)x 2

Standard Accessories
Remote Control Unit (RC-905) x 1
45 RPM adaptor x 1
Owner’s Manual x 1

Warranty Card x 1

e  Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

e lllustrations may differ slightly from production models



GF-600

e (0dBis referenced to 1.0V.

e Load impedance:

3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

SPEAKERS: 6 ohm (40W or more)

PHONES: 1k ohm (1/4W)

e Specified input level: -3dB (AUX)

e VOLUME position: VOL 20

e Unless specified otherwise,measurements are made in PHONES jack

Oscilloscope
Oscillator SPEAKERS 5
GF—-600 Distorion  Analyzer o
(e}
® | = L
° * IL @ PHONES |6 0hm | & ohm ;. .;; e oo
o o o o
R
1k ohm S1
‘-\O_‘ AC voltmeter
1k ohm |§|
Fig.3-1 Basic test setup o o
3.1 AMPLIFIER SECTION
INPUT SIGNAL
ITEM SPECIFICATIONS REMARKS
(AUX IN)
1.AUX input sensitivity 1KHz /-3dB -4 +/-3dB Reference output level
2.Harmonic distortion 1KHz /-3dB 1.0% or less

3.Frequency response

40Hz,100Hz,20kHz

40Hz: 9 +/-3dB
100Hz: 7 +/-3dB
20kHz: 3 +/-3dB

Reference level:1kHz

4 .S/N ratio

No signal

50dB or better

Ratio of reference output

level to noise

5.Maximum output power

1KHz

THD:10% or less

VOLUME: MAX




GF-600
3-2 TUNER SECTION

( Oo ol ‘Ig I:lSW1 @) Oo o Of Jx1 O )
SPEAKER AUX INPUT
1c6 GF-600 MAIN PCB O
R
° R
IC
1c7 I: 102
L5
14
o)
é{g T2
L2
ml=|
€304 L1 ;z>
ICl -
I,3|:| %Tm
T T — ]
D IC3 L8
O o VRI O o)
FIG 3-2 Adjustment locations
3-2-1 AM TUNER
SIGNAL GENERATOR SETTING MEASURING
ITEM GF-600 | ADJUSTMENTS
Audio | Modulation Frequency | Output POINTS,RESULT
1.Voltage 1710kHz L5 VT 8.0V
adjustment 530kHz | Check VT 0.9V
2.IFT Maximum output
1kHz 30% 600kHz 76 dBuV | 600kHz L4 P
. level
adjustment
1kHz 30% 600kHz | 76 dBuV | 600kHz | Ant coil l'\"axlimum output
eve
3.Tracking
adjustment 1400kHz | 76 dBuV | 1400kHz| | C2 Repeat Maximum outout
1kHz 30% step 3 o P
eve




GF-600

AM signal generator GF-600
K[ -
oooog
ooo 000 (::) PHON
AC voltmeter
1k ohm S1 |§|
AM LOOp 1k ohm o o
Antenna
60cm
>
—1
Fig.3-3

3-2-2 FM TUNER

SIGNAL GENERATOR SETTING MEASURING
ITEM GF-600 ADJUSTMENTS
Audio | Modulation | Frequency | Output POINTS,RESULT
1.Voltage 108.0MHz L2 VT 8.0V
adjustment 87.5MHz | Check VT 2.4V
2.IFT .
1kHz 22.5kHz 90.1MHz |22.5 dBuV | 90.1MHz L1 Maximum output
adjustment level
Maximum output
3.Tracking 1kHz 22.5kHz 90.1MHz | 76 dBuV 90.1MHz L3 ovel p
adjustment
TC4 Repeat ]
1kHz 22.5kHz 106.0MHz | 76 dBuV | 106.0MHz 3 Maximum output
step level
FM signal generator GF-600
R[] o
oooo 75 oh
onm
ooo ooo (::) PHONES
AC voltmeter
1k ohm 81
| o] 2
F|g3-4 1k ohm o o




3-3 CD PLAYER SECTION

3-3-1 ADJUSTMENT

e Set all of the adjustment volumes to the center position.

e Use an oscilloscope that has a bandwidth greater than 40MHz.
e Use MCD-111 test disc.

A. EF balance adjustment
1. Connect the probe to P1 or J126(TE) and the probe ground to P2 or J154(VC).
2. In the search mode,and adjust VR101 so that the upper and lower.

amplitudes of the waveform become equal above and below 0V.

B. RF level adjustment
1. Connect the probe to P3 or J143(RF) and the probe ground to P2 or J154(VC).
2. In the play mode,and adjust VR102 so that the waveform on the oscilloscope

becomes maximum.

N
N

wnwixepy

R
’“m,o,q’om’m’wms
,’,o’,o‘o A

Vi T
\\\\M’“o AR
)
) i
)

Y,
\ AR
ROAOTAONRNOROY
AROAND
{ A

)
N
) 4’ 009@;0 0

1C105
O el
1C10 [::]VRlOl VR102
IC10 7143
1C10 O ] :
o P3
J154
1C10
1126
O O
P1 O P
O O

1C10

GF-600



GF-600

3-3-2 Audio performance

DISC
ITEM SPECIFICATIONS REMARKS
TRACK No. FREQUENOY/LEVEL

1.0utput level 2 1KHz/0dB 6 =3dB
2.Harmonic

distortion 2 1KHz/0dB 0.5% or less
3.Frequency Reference level:

response 4,6 100Hz,20KHz/0dB +1, -3dB 1KHz
4.S/N ratio 7 -=dB 50dB or better

3-4 CASSETTE DECK SECTION

Before performing adjustments and checks clean and demagnetize the entire tape path.

3-4-1 Mechanical performance
ITEM TEST TAPE| SPECIFICATIONS
1.Wow and 0.35% o |
flutter .35% or less
(playback MTT-111N (JIS WTD)
method)
2. Tape speed 3000 +120Hz
deviati MTT-111N (Adjustment
eviation points: VR1)
3.Tape speed .
MTT-111N Within +=90Hz
drifting

GF-600

O PHONE

L

——<a ] T~ foo oo

R

Fig.3-6

Frequency counter

Wow & Flutter Meter




GF-600

3-4-2 PLAYBACK PERFORMANCE

ITEM  |[TEST TAPE | DLAYBACK [ p ustmenTs| MEASURING | peyiarks
FREQUENCY POINTS,RESULT
. MTT-25702 8KHz Azimuth screw | Maximum output
1.Head azimuth level at L/R-ch
adjustment — - Fig.3-7
MTT-25702 250Hz Check Phase:within 45
(Fig.3-8)
2.Playback Dolby B type Reference output
output level MTT-150C tone Check -4 +3dB level
3.Playback
frequency MTT-25702 8KHz Check +5dB Reference
response level:250KHz
Playback the Ratio of reference
4.Playback SIN | MTT.5513 | |eader tape Check 40dB min level to noise
ratio portion
Oscilloscope
o
(e}
(e}
GF-600 oo
e 0o
o o 0° 5° 0° 5° 180°
© PHONES (in phase) (out of phase)
AC voltmeter
VER HOR
oS! @ @
—ar So—o o
o)
Fig.3-7 Test setup for azimuth check Fig.3-8 Confirming phase relationship

3-4-3 Recording performance

MEASURIN
ITEM TEST TAPE INPUT .SIGNAL ADJUSTMENTS su G REMARKS
(AUXin) POINTS,RESULT
1.Bias osc MTT-5513 Check 85KHz
frequency
MTT-551
2.Total . 9513 400Hz/-6dB Check 3.0% or less
harmonic MTT-5563
distortion
3.Overall MTT-5513 Check +3 to 4dB .
frequency 8KHz/-28dB Reference level:
response MTT-5563 Check +7dB 250Hz
4.0verall MTT-5513 NO signal Check 35dB min Ratio of reference
S/N Ratio level to noise




GF-600

(Do ol 'Ig |:|SW1 @) Oo o Of 1 O )
SPEAKER . AUX INPUT
Ij . GF-600 MAIN PCB
o [
Ic
15
14
(@]
& 12
L2
OE.
€304 L1 =
1c1 -
L3 [::] é# TC4
- =
€303
D 1c3 |;|
L © o VRL o °)

FIG 3-9 Adjustment locations

3-5 TURNTABLE SECTION

CN501

CW503
o] [eoeo

—_|—

ﬁ]

SFRN502

(=)

—_|— 1

SFRN501

00000
(2

CN502
SFRN503

(@) |

FIG 3-10
TURNTABLE
HP-4005 Adjustment
ITEM g . Speed Adjustment Wow & Flutter
point

Number.
33 NO.3 SFR502 3000Hz +30Hz < 0.35%
45 NO.4 SFR501 3000Hz +30Hz —
78 NO.4 SFR503 5200Hz +30Hz —




m
>
S
Y
©)
O
m
O
=
m
T

11



EXPLODED VIEW-1

GF-600

12

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-1 010-G6000000 NAME PLATE

1-2 001-G6000000 FRONT PANEL

1-3 007-G6000100 CASS WINDOW(A)

1-4 005-G6000000 CASS DOOR(A)

1-5 005-28000001 CASS HOLDER

1-6 007-G6000200 CASS WINDOW(B)

1-7 005-G6000100 CASS DOOR(B)

1-8 100-G6002030 HEAD PHONE/SENSOR PCB ASS’Y
1-9 007-G6000300 REMOTE COVER LENS

1-10 021-43010033 SCREW @3x10MM,PWT BLK HD(2=11.5MM)
1-1 010-G6000200 KEY RING(L)

1-12 008-0GP18000 GEAR DUMPER ASS’Y

1-13 007-G6000000 LCD DISPLAY WINDOW

1-14 001-G6002040 LCD ORNAMENT PANEL

1-15 021-13008032 SCREW @3x8MM PT ZMC HD
1-16 004-G6000700 CD OPEN/CLOSE KNOB

1-17 100-G6002040 CD OPEN/CLOSE PCB ASS’Y
1-18 021-13010032 SCREW @3x10MM PT ZMC HD
1-19 038-201831C0 CASSETTE MECHA

1-20 021-43008052 SCREW @3x8MM PWB ZMC HD
1-21 010-G6000100 KEY RING(R)

1-22 031-28000110 CASS SPRING

1-23 004-G6000200 CD CONTROL KNOB

1-24 004-G6000600 FUNCTION KNOB

1-25 004-G6000500 BBS/DOUBLE SPEED KNOB
1-26 004-G6000100 DISPLAY KNOB

1-27 004-G6000300 DISC KNOB

1-28 100-G6002020 FRONT PCB ASS’Y

1-29 004-G6000400 POWER KNOB

1-30 004-G6000000 VOLUME/TUNER KNOB

1-31 012-02120612 PVC WASHER @12x @6.1xT0.2MM
1-32 009-28000000 SWITCH LEVER

1-33 031-28000010 VOLUME SPRING

1-34 010-SD900800 TUNER SPRING COVER

1-35 010-SD900700 VOLUME SPRING COVER

1-36 021-42606032 SCREW @2.6x6MM PWT ZMC HD
1-37 004-29301801 CASS KNOB 5 R<C/LEVER R5>
1-38 004-29301701 CASS KNOB 4 R<C/LEVER R4>
1-39 004-29301601 CASS KNOB 3 R<C/LEVER R3>
1-40 004-29301500 CASS KNOB 2 R<C/LEVER R2>
1-41 004-29301401 CASS KNOB 1 R<C/LEVER R1>
1-42 004-29301301 CASS KNOB 6 L<C/LEVER L6>
1-43 004-29301201 CASS KNOB 5 L<C/LEVER L5>
1-44 004-29301101 CASS KNOB 4 L<C/LEVER L4>
1-45 004-29301001 CASS KNOB 3 L<C/LEVER L3>
1-46 004-29300901 CASS KNOB 2 L<C/LEVER L2>
1-47 004-29300801 CASS KNOB 1 L<C/LEVER L1>
1-48 009-28000100 LCD HOLDER




¢—M3IA d3d01dX3

009-49

13



GF-600

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-1 FRONT PANEL ASS’Y
2-2 011-28000600 PANEL BKT
2-3 006-G6000000 CD DOOR
2-4 022-44022033 SCREW @4x22MM PWM BLK HD
2-5 022-92006033 SCREW @2x6MM CM BLK HD
2-6 015-G6001000 OBSTRUCT PVC
2-7 024-23010032 SCREW @3x10MM BA ZMC HD
2-8 011-G6000100 CD FRONT BKTR
2-9 022-43010033 SCREW @3x10MM PWM BLK HD
2-10 039-29303330 CD DECK ASS’Y
2-1 011-G6000200 CD FRONT BKT L
2-12 018-OLT98000 HEAT SINK (FOR CD PCB)
2-13 100-29302060 CD PCB ASS’Y
2-14 021-13008032 SCREW @3x8MM PT ZMC HD
2-15 011-G6000300 CD BACK BKT
2-16 021-13010032 SCREW @3x10MM PT ZMC HD
2-17 011-28000200 HOLDER LEG A
2-18 016-G6000100 INNER BOTTOM BOARD
2-19 011-28000300 HOLDER LEG B
2-20 011-28000401 HOLDER BAR
2-21 022-23006032 SCREW @3x6MM BM ZMC HD
2-22 100-G6002010 10W MAIN PCB ASS’Y
2-23 011-28000500 PCB HOLDER BKT
2-24 018-G6000000 POWER IC HEAT SINK
2-25 011-28001100 STRONG BKT

14




GF-600

EXPLODED VIEW-3

15



GF-600

EXPLODED VIEW-3
REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3-1 FRONT PANEL ASS’Y
3-2 016-G6000000 WOODEN CABINET ASS’Y
3-3 004-M9700000 SPEED SW. KNOB
3-4 010-M9700000 SPEED SW. COVER

16

3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20

3-21
3-22
3-23
3-24
3-25
3-26
3-27
3-28
3-29
3-30
3-31
3-32

B> B

100-F1802030

022-12604032
010-G6000300
024-33012033
021-24014033
011-F1800500

024-33012033
024-23008031
084-G6000200
084-G6000700
011-02000800
011-02001500
011-G6000400

022-44022033
037-KRA20100
024-24010033
087-00000007
016-G6000200

021-43012033
011-28000000
048-0G600010
037-F3000100
010-G6000500

022-44014033
022-44010033
022-44018033
040-01000311
024-43112033
011-F1001040
021-13010032

PHONO SPEED SW. PCB ASS’Y

SCREW ©2.6x4MM PM ZMC
PLAYER COVER

SCREW @3x12MM KA BLK HD
SCREW @4x14MM BT BLK HD
SIDE STAY ASS’Y

SCREW @3x10MM KA NI HD
SCREW @3x8MM BA NI HD

POWER TRANSFORMER 10W 120V/60Hz
POWER TRANSFORMER 10W 120V/230V 50 Hz
POWER TRANS PLATE

AC CORD HOLDER

AC CORD HOLDER ( NEW )

SCREW @4x22MM PWM BLK HD
RUBBER FOOT

SCREW @4x10MM BA BLACK HD
AC CORD “UL”,L=2000MM.
BACK BOARD

SCREW @3x12MM PWT BLK HD
WOODEN BKT

SPEAKER BOX ASS’Y

TOP COVER CUSHION
SPEAKER NAME PLATE

SCREW @4x14MM PWM BLK HD
SCREW @4x10MM PWM BLK HD
SCREW @4x18MM PWM BLK HD
PLAYER ASS’Y( 3 SPEED DC=9V )
SCREW @3.1x12MM PWA BLK HD
SPEED SW. BKT

SCREW @3x10MM PT ZMC HD




GF—600

EXPLODED VIEW—4

17



EXPLODED VIEW-4

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
4-1 020-10000200 E-RING ( 5.0M/M)

4-2 037-10000000 RUBBER A

4-3 010-10000300 PLATTER

4-4 033-17001006 BELT @170 x 0.6 x 5SMM
4-5 014-01000000 PLATTER SHAFT

4-6 012-02116782 PVC WASHER 97.8 x @11.6 x T0.2
4-7 020-10000000 SHAFT SET

4-8 014-01000001 SHAFT A

4-9 010-10000400 TONE ARM SET

4-10 011-10000200 TONE ARM

4-11 021-22005031 SCREW @2 x 5 BT ZMC HD
4-12 011-10000100 GROUND SHEET

4-13 010-10000500 HEAD SHELL

4-14 055-01000000 STYLUS ASS’Y

4-15 010-10000100 LIFTER

4-16 010-10000200 PICK-UP CRAMPER

4-17 004-10000000 AXLE KNOB

4-18 014-01000002 CUTTING LEVER

4-19 015-10000000 COVER ( BLACK)

4-20 021-43005012 SCREW @3x5MM PWT ( W=8 ) ZMC
4-21 031-10000320 SPRING C ZMC

4-22 063-01000400 LEAF SWITCH

4-23 021-12008012 SCREW @2x8 PT ZMC
4-24 010-10000600 CAPSTAN

4-25 100-F1802020 PHONO SPEED PCB ASS’Y
4-26 021-13008012 SCREW @3x8 PT ZMC
4-27 031-10000010 SPRING ( Ni)

4-28 010-10000000 ROTARY SHAFT

4-29 019-01000021 BOLT A NI L=39MM

4-30 025-01000002 FIX SCREW ZMC

4-31 037-10000100 RUBBER B

4-32 019-01000011 BOLT B BLACK L=39MM
4-33 026-12504022 SCREW @2.5x4MM PTT ZMC+SW
4-34 031-10000110 SPRING A NI

4-35 017-10000300 PULLEY

4-36 011-10000300 MOTOR BKT

4-37 085-01000121 MOTOR DC:12V ( 3 SPEED)
4-38 002-10000000 PANEL

4-39 031-10000230 SPRING B BLK

4-40 011-10000000 TRANS SPRING BKT

4-4 013-40000001 NUT M4

4-42 020-10000100 STOP WASHER

18




GF—600

EXPLODED VIEW-5

19



GF-600

EXPLODED VIEW-5

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
5-1 TRAY ROULETTE
5-2 GEAR ROULETTE
5-3 SENSOR PCB ASS’Y
5-4 SHEET MOTOR
5-5 GEAR WORM

5-6 TRAY DISC

5-7 GEAR CAM

5-8 BRKT CHUCK

5-9 MAGNET

5-10 GEAR CONVERT
5-11 SLIDER CAM

5-12 BELT LOAD

5-13 GEAR LOAD

5-14 GEAR PULLEY
5-15 GEAR TRAY

5-16 BASE MAIN

5-17 LEVER LIFTER
5-18 CMS-A30NG6
5-19 TABLE CHUCK
5-20 SHEET CHUCK
5-21 PULLEY MOTOR
5-22 MOTOR DC

5-23 MECHA PCB ASS’Y
5-24 SW PCB ASS’Y
5-25 GEAR SYNCRO
5-26 RUBBER CD

20



GF-600

MAIN PCB ASSY

7 PC BOARD AND PARTS LIST

MAIN PCB ASSY

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
100-G6002010 10W MAIN PCB ASSY L6,7 095-00100001 INDUCTOR 10UH 0.5W (AL0305-100K)
062-G6000010 MAIN PCB L8 078-08450351 FM BPF COIL @4.5MMx3.5Tx@0.8MM
018-D2800000 HEAT SINK L3 078-08500351 FM RF COIL @5.0MMx3.5Tx@0.8MM
056-10100000 FERRITE BAR @10x100MM L2 078-08500251 FM OSC COIL @5.0MMx2.5Tx@0.8MM
096-D2930010 AM BAR ANT COIL 68:20T L1 079-D2930320 FM IFT COIL 3F021C ORANGE

L4 079-D2800011 AM IFT COIL 3A007C YELLOW

C303 A 072-30220251 E/C CAP 2200UF/25V M L5 079-D2930210 AM OSC COIL 3M005 RED

C304 A 072-30330501 E/C CAP 3300UF/50V M

C32,33,34,35 070-32200507 CERAMIC CAP 0.022UF 50V Y5U M Q2,19,20,21,23 076-09014C00 TRANSISTOR:9014C

C36,37,38 070-50100507 CERAMIC CAP 0.1UF50V Y5U M 24,25,26,27,28

C7,8,9,10 070-30100505 CERAMIC CAP 0.001UF 50V Y5P K 35,36

C312,313 072-01000251 E/C CAP 10UF/25V M Q18,26 076-09015C00 TRANSISTOR:9015C

C358,359,50 071-31501001 MYLAR CAP 0.015UF 100V J Q1,8,9,10,11,12 076-00C94500 TRANSISTOR:2SC945

C21,22,42,56 070-50100507 CERAMIC CAP 0.1UF 50V Y5U M 13,14,15,16,30

C301,343,344,346
349,350

CN6,8
CN5
CN4
CN2,7
CN3
CN8
CN1

D3,4,5,6,7,8,18,19
20,21,24,25
D14,15,16,17

D10,11,12,13

FUSE1

FUSE2

IC1
IC2
IC3
IC4
IC5
IC6
IC7

JK1,2

072-01000251

082-10300100
082-10500100
082-10800100
082-10900100
082-11000100
082-10240100
082-10540100

077-00414801

/\ 077-10400201

/\ 077-10539201

/\ 090-12531522

/\ 090-12520022

075-00817601
075-00205701
075-00818901
075-00207801
075-00405201
075-00225309
075-00428212

086-GF600021

E/C CAP 10UF/25V M

CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM
CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.0MM
CONNECTOR 8PIN P=2.0MM
CONNECTOR 9PIN P=2.0MM
CONNECTOR 10PIN P=2.0MM
CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM
CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.5MM

DIODE, 1N4148

DIODE, 1N4002

DIODE, 1N5392

FUSE, 15A 250V “UL” MARK

FUSE, 2A 150V “UL” MARK

IC:TA8176SN
IC:TA2057N
IC:TA8189N
IC:TA2078P
IC:TC4052BP
IC:PT2253A
IC:LA4282

RCA PHONE JACK

Q3,57

Q4

Q6
Q22,29,33
Q31

TC2,4

VD1,2
VD3,4

XTO01
X101

ZD1

ZD4
ZD3

ZD2

076-00A73300
076-C2001L00
076-DTC11400
076-00B54400
076-00B98600

073-00020022

077-50010101
077-50014901

093-A0750002
093-11693002

077-3006B10H

077-3006C20H
077-3009A20H

077-3011C10H

TRANSISTOR:2SA733
TRANSISTOR:2SC2001L
TRANSISTOR:DTC114ES
TRANSISTOR:2SB544F
TRANSISTOR:2SB986

TC 20PF

ISV101 (TOSHIBA)
ISV149 (TOSHIBA)

XTAL 75KHz

XTAL 16.93MHz

ZENER DIODE 5.6V 0.5W

ZENER DIODE 6.2V 0.5W
ZENER DIODE 8.2V 0.5W

ZENER DIODE 11V 0.5W

21



GF-600 MAIN PCB

%2

RESET]
GND

LCH SPEAKER OUTPUT

€324

C304

CNO0O

L 1| D12 D13
1+ A=
p C34 C35
g 8
5} z D14 D15
5
[
L
= . +w
-
2 bt
g g
< o
< 4—h
&

C39 _| l_

- 0| o LF

S|e
518
J43
R99
S i S

€320

R96

€308
R301
€309
J44

R300
i
s}
2
Pl
2
g
8

i
J

C310

Q
8
Q40
Lc
o GN
& ReH|
€365
R348

C4

R312

|j Q4
o
8
8
&
J75
J74
2
®
¢ D
8
&
3

g
=
R317O
R319
o
@
<
S

css

D24

R92

R91

D25
R318
D22

J33
zD2

Ry C87 R4

J23
J22
J21

Q

<

VR1

JK1

R335

J56
R341

IC5
J58

SISl
€353 8 R353
8
© =

R344

2= R329

Qa4
C331
C336

s C373 C374
Q50

FEEE
S
R100

J80

R321

zD1

2
s21
RS
S Y
L i
=1
Gl = I
e
5
R23
7 N
L

C74 - by
C13 L8 lﬁC
ST LT%GGD% ¢ _
@ 3 J2 (S—
= FMANT

J
©)
GF-600 MAIN PCB

062-G6000010
94VO REV:01  2003.03.05 O

€351

R355 R356

= . NI B350
o2 C356 cas7 S

0

€359
R359

!

€358

b
C45

VD4

)

4k‘r

— }— c40
— }—ca1

C346 L4 AM2

cs6 R370

AM ANT

R74

ce7

D3

——— FMGND
R63




GF-600

CD PCB ASSY CD PCB ASSY
REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
100-29302060  CD PCB ASSY 1C101,102 075-07291S11  IC:TA7291S
062-29300001  CD PCB IC103 075-02065F31  IC:TA2065F
018-0LT98000  HEAT SINK IC104 075-9284BF31  IC:TC9284BF
IC105 075-02092N01  IC:TA2092N
C103,124,126,138  072-11000162  E/C CAP 100UF/16V M IC106 075-04558N18  IC:BA4558N

C104,112,130,134 070-34000507 CERAMIC CAP 0.04UF 50V Y5U M

135 Q101 076-09015C00 TRANSISTOR:9015C
C106 072-00470503 E/C CAP 0.47UF£10%/50V Q102,103,104 076-09014C00 TRANSISTOR:9014C
C113,132,162 070-31000506 CERAMIC CAP 0.01UF 50V Y5U M

C105,108,123,136 070-50100507 CERAMIC CAP 0.1UF 50V Y5U M VR101 092-50100300 VR 100K OHM
155,157,167,168 VR102 092-30300300 VR 3K OHM
C109,153 071-31001001 MYLAR CAP 0.01UF 100V J

C114 070-32200507 CERAMIC CAP 0.22UF 50V M X101 093-11693002 XTAL 16.93MHz
c17 072-A3300503 E/C CAP 3.3UF/50V M

Cc107 072-02200251 E/C CAP 22UF/25V M ZD101 077-3006B10H ZENER DIODE 5.6V 0.5W
C118 072-01000251 E/C CAP 10UF/25V M

cin 072-04700161 E/C CAP 47UF/16V M

C119,120 072-01000252 E/C CAP 10UF/25V M

c121 071-35601001 MYLAR CAP 0.056UF 100V J

C122 071-33301001 MYLAR CAP 0.033UF 100V J

C110,116 071-30151001 MYLAR CAP 0.0015UF 100V J

C150,151,152,158 070-11000502 CERAMIC CAP 100PF 50V NPO J
C145,170 070-14700504 CERAMIC CAP 470PF 50V Y5E K
C101,127,149,159 072-11000161 E/C CAP 100UF/16V M

160,161

C166 072-14700161 E/C CAP 470UF/16V M

C163 072-12200161 E/C CAP 220UF/16V M

C141,147 070-02500502 CERAMIC CAP 25PF NPO J

C146 070-02700502 CERAMIC CAP 27PF NPO J

C143 070-11200502 CERAMIC CAP 120PF 50V NPO J

C102 072-00680503 E/C CAP 0.68UF+105/50V

C144 072-A1000501 E/C CAP 1UF/50V M

C156 072-A4700502 E/C CAP 4.7UF/50V M

C154 072-01000251 E/C CAP 10UF/25V M

C129,133 072-04700161 E/C CAP 47UF/16V M

C115 072-12200162 E/C CAP 220UF/16V M

CN105 082-20500100 CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.0MM 90°C WHITE
CN104 082-20600100 CONNECTOR 6PIN P=2.0MM 90°C WHITE
CN103 082-20800200 CONNECTOR 8PIN P=2.0MM 90°C BROWN
CN102 082-20800100 CONNECTOR 8PIN P=2.0MM 90°C WHITE
CN101 082-21500100 CONNECTOR 15PIN P=2.0MM 90°C WHITE

23



GF—600 CD PCB

IR28
o © N2
€108 4= (C|yo Y102 & 10 7, 9 o
< _J B[ mxmm“,. _ i TZIE 1= clommm 012 O
O m+ g | m; " 1] : = | ,%_ oS (5 I/\“nu S C165
7 L AR11Z— 2 : T /- sl S - J168 - :
U105 5 _H , 3. =48 R143 2| RIS 218 o= . J158
o8 =1e | R121 5 =Y CNAN N\ , , )
- I = YO, = C13], —irs R - 1B
RIOZ= )= o / £ | FTTNNCY RF_ADJ _ p Y DAy
i 19 . 2 U132 [ CA714 = ST 134 —=R157 e
IC101 LN || , LAY ~RT39 0128 L 1 :
o L R135—__+— R139 I_T —1—R158 Sy
Lrrrrere T L R ci1g B
RN | ||| 578 8¢ orw (S
R104 J103 T | =N
g N BN ‘ (@) Sex || ._.
S 1102 = Py
CN101 IS &103 - et
— || SENS 1T AN = o'l T
\m_z 1IN RASCMCC 0 : - .
- CCE A LT | | | B @ﬂ
= . i S R144 C1439+<, R166——
—ics S R123 ) = 140 ‘ |.H.W8MHT_H_”
BT TR A L o o O GEL 4 mamoauu__u 15— o o
=Sl ooo885/ 2R J122. . ‘o:wm.:.‘ H (e
Wy P EE555 Sk i u o
- MO+ O Ire % 5 NEo
iR 3L 1232 E C154 > <
|| RL= p (e O
J109 [ ]sw2 PIE/F P2l C186 ___
—-d NG HFcTio Poz 1 b
S _ |RL- Had) T S 1 C160
- RL+ | JR130, — HER G 2, ==
o +5V 1 . o &Og
— , | |
EMI| i B M ! 4 G151 R169
CAT B H — | | (p] E_l_, m\_m._
U107 MOE I 517 S - IANG wl.Ull.-J
~ - R162 | 2 |
cwio1 | 19, e C@ !
_ 1365 ¢ == I o7 e iy
O O ! § JT4B R170 —_ R172 o O
C126 v — 148 =
, : (RY YN et R147 | RIB3 (o158  R173 .
S olalofa[s[ol (. ™ o J o il T S A &
C101 S CRSEL = N N A = SR
¥ ooke T T ..__” WQW‘ =
g =
@o 3 NS 5+ Ri45 2@l o 3
xS S o S o O




GF-600

FRONT PCB ASSY HEADPHONE/SENSOR PCB ASSY
REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
100-G6002020  FRONT CONTROL PCB ASS'Y 062-G6000030  HEADPHONE/SENSOR PCB
062-G6000020  FRONT CONTROL PCB
co3 070-30220505  CERAMIC CAP 0.0022UF 50V Y5P K
C2,4,5 070-30220505 ~ CERAMIC CAP 0.002UF 50V Y5P K
C7,8,9,13 070-30100505 ~ CERAMIC CAP 0.001UF 50V Y5P K CNO8 082-10300100  CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM
C011,014,016 070-50100507  CERAMIC CAP 0.1UF 50V Y5U M
c12 071-31801001  MYLAR CAP 0.018UF 100V J JK5 064-64020101  HEAD PHONE JACK @6.4MM
c17 07003000502  CERAMIC CAP 30PF 50V NPO J
cé 070-13300504  CERAMIC CAP 330PF 50V Y5E K uo1 083-GF600000 REMOCON SENSOR PIC2031SMB
co10 072-14700101  E/C CAP 470UF/10V M

D01,02,03,04,05,06

07,08,010,011,012,013

16,019,020,021,022

23,024

D9,15,17

LEDO1,02

1C01

Q01,02,03,04,05

SW023,024,011,013

SW01~010,012,014~020

SW025,026

XTO1

077-00414801

077-10400201

094-03020301

075-09314F31

076-09014C00

063-D2800020

063-0GP28020

063-8699T211

093-A0750002

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N4002

LED: ¥3MM ORANGE

IC:MICON TC9314F-034

TRANSISTOR:9014C

TACT SWITCH SKHHALM

TACT SWITCH H=5.0MM

PUSH SWITCH PSP10055AB901

XTAL 75KHz

CD OPEN/CLOSE PCB ASSY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
062-G6000030  CO OPEN/CLOSE PCB
SW021,022 063-0GP28020 TACT SWITCH H=5.0MM

PHONO SPEED SWITCH PCB ASSY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
062-G6000030  PHONO SPEED SWITCH PCB
SW501 063-GF100110  PHONO SPEED SWITCH 2P3T

PHONO SPEED PCB ASSY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
062-G6000030  PHONO SPEED PCB

CN501 082-10440100  CONNECTOR 4PIN P=2.5MM

CN502 082-10540100  CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.5MM

SFR501,503 092-30470000  S.F.R. 4.7K PA0630-VA1-B472HR

SFR502 092-30300000  S.F.R. 3K PA0630-VA1-B302HR

25



GF—600 FRONT CONTROL

PCB

94—HB REV:01
DISPLAY @) GF—600 FRONT CONTROL PCB o os——eox e T
D022 J060 062—G6000020 ==’ & | . =
O —— (-4 T CW06 O X
X o AQ: D017 co17c08 [ SWo13 — < —
9 —— SWoz3 318 D019 > g — ICO1 Lk Jo64 o
G =] 8 g 0 CEEES ——<3— Al: D018 =050 m “F co13
& = co12
PUINNER O T VOLUME DN %m -. T = UP/F—SKIP
- i i
BuCK = Lo Lo2 L03 co10
mmw EEPS O MUTING Pl VOLUME UP O O J018 O DN/R=SKIP
(XY I o
BUS1 skn A A RO12 ST Leon SWO11
o LEDO2 g &4 o Jo62 g D025
ﬂm — L co2 RO21 1$RR33$&H P JOB1 Co14 3 & mo_w
e MUTE LLE - £g8839898e [ mmm ] O L1 Ropp=pT e T
x_w..l T S 3 SWo024 S8a 1 T H.%I| .._T co7
R O = |8 = = L oln Lo DISPLAY- LCD co15 o N m_ °
D S o
— STANDBY * - 2| 0 E (3 &2 geg gY8 y8 8 5 1020 F 1
X —C-R010 |5 Swoi4 S 3 el o -2
= Jo52 i bk LJTU ©Q )
et RO8 S _ INTRO e =it © MEMORY/ o ez oom >
g\&J -1 Rros 7 J045 \ 8i3l3 : =l S 2o
<] RO5 J053 : FM—MODE  s5V2 V8 S |o| | CLOCK—ADJ = = ~
Q1D pasing DUBBING———— SY=f8tffy A\ S8 2 cog = 8
BBS SPEEDEE S O ZE LS o210 g 0 TUNER/ O e L 8- DOWN/ |
~_—1 RO6 _J0S5 - J046 SWo3 S2 288 8 8 BAND 4013 & SHUFFLE Y
4= pOwER TIMER QfLE58 cD 2 Hii— 5 I
S - cwe O FER b2 e NG——7d (L
. O g O SWo25 G041 5 =z O O =\ =
Q8 [ BRSNS £ =z
g3 B S ™E €3 o/ mmmmwmpwm o swo4 M-UP/
SWO1 H_ SW02 J042 SWo6 >Cx\_uIOZO SW012 m i REPEAT
cwos swos

O DISC 1
SWO016
O
SW017
SWo18
O DISC 3
g 8 |3
D04
STOP




GF-600

GF -600 PLAYER PCB
20030113, [::]
O O Cwo0e
UNITED-C
> RS02
- m—L— ﬁ
s| |7 rso1|[ Bo
|9 2
- no RO03 o
) ——1 f——
% I ;:ﬂ
m A
O | S,
o
ll — O
O uﬁ; - =
- 2 ol ol
= Vo p= =
> Ul o W
S +
W
G J

P
GF -600 HEADPHONE & SESOR PCB

CNO8

Cwi1

JIAS 1510

OFEN/CLOSE 5w PCE

TWORE Swizl ] e
== o ny B
_ o m - |
LA LA P = = T
. . ﬁn%u :__h] gm
o
4833 SRS
OO =0 Ll 28]
o ! = ﬁ ) <
)2 a2
e

-0 LINN

D

R-0
R-IN
GN
L—IN
-0

A
\D
[e0]

Evcc ——

GND YN

Remire ROLS ! E g|Ii|
======

!

UNITED-B
94-HB REV:00

GIr {[— 31— L6ed

0 00aD0
0
—

0o 0o

d71d AS O033d= 007-49

=] jul
[ lul

A=)

q-q3uzin [ Jr0ead

27



EM ANT 7
ICI  TASI76SN
2 oo oy 3 J_ NI |
3 . 5 . & 100PF 153m €354 2 NI | CWL :
g 2 TR E g, , 8 " 683M | & s ot R97 390 14W E ‘
= e = 2 £ 25 © 2 i 100125 -

1 3 [a [5 J6 |7 |8 o Tw [0 |2 i RI00 B ‘
sorr D23 Q50 Z |
30PF N 10K 9014C Ej |

g 1% )
4 % !
3 CF4 2
n L =FE Fom o o
INd1as a 02 e = 0 . P23 I
306
an R71 L R3s3 K * = | ||| || -=--=--=
g €20 e e ‘ T S RE 100 CF1 2K €342 47150 « wos ™= | ||| """~~~ -
39PF 35T 102 104 2 68 = om N | R309 2K2 "
2 (23 |2 |20 20 |19 [18 |17 |16 o s L N 7 ] ”
- = R354 <, oy Lour RCH 2
o -2 = = -1 = L oo s o & S E
27 2 2 g it & g TIM K9 250945 9 R308 . o £
200F Z : 3 F S R306 b3 7SS 1 ® B
, z 2z 8 % 1c2 g TA2057N o e p 2dlalie @ 9 | ten g
o ReT VD2 35 3528 3 38 8 8 z . 2 o L wur <]
35T 0 svor 22 Al S -] 9 R3s8 a7 R3s6 Toons T (S 12
Cus o o2 |3 fa {s |e |7 |8 fo fw |n | 6K8 R3s7 == 1M 3K9 * o lom
M 2 e T 2K jcast e rous
2 T : . g le I 2 2 D
oI = L ey 55D ox 2 ¥4 . - @ - J_ @3 7 33223
sveo T 8 T 03 4K 102 o zS o= = 150, 10025 o 9 e it
g e s . o=
2 & | o €330 R362 R360 C46 223 R359 3K3 LETIL R
g ] ’ 103 102 iox b 100K FUTER > g
= a =4 - -
= 2 n M ENR
s l %4 L RIN - Rou hd
e 015 4750 DI2 INso2|  DI3 INs392
66 10K R73 R78 o 0"
1025 104 R79 10K 2K 10K | R370 100K VD4 GND2 1t
. Q1 R365 ! s 5 c34 223 35 M
sidc A ook A s i &z
R377 L car o 346 b . Ll e
K7 T Uso T3 ™ Cs6 svea 25y A
104 104 TC1 T car
; e SR foa | C8
Leu R334 470K 2P sope 1025
Y ow AM ANT AMOSC
B | @ m
< o
i R3S 470K 3 &
P ‘ R34 52 o - 2
| | M 6 R 3 3 S
| 250945 2K2 ! N = [ T 4 =
| v R337 & 2(”‘]‘6 z R371 18K {} g %
] 2 L s s
! : I w ] e | FO mow , g
| 9 r3zg 05K = 334 0 | G372 ram2 _ oM 222M R348 5 T wso T s D20 IN4148 5! =
|2 2K o6 e &0 8 K o R30S L o oo py S 2
| 1 50 W g R 1OM R K6 10K T 102 e 106 e 8
3735K6| o o ;
| — K6 It 6 :F R300 Py AN oy
28 =5 — ¥ DI p o
| = 373 10aM 6 [15 [ |13 16 (15 [1a |13 [z {00 oo [o K. =
! iz L L e . & e ‘ 021 ool cor
| 65K CEEE s o L] s 2 M T z IN414S 22 1025 .
g one | T | X2 s
[ 2oous G e E T ic4 TA2078BP an | b o
. 250945 . 5 & L. 2016| =2 2 g s
| PHONO PLAYER UNIT | G £ 2 3 = R = I a6 £ %3 F g Q38 E
******** = g B - Je3 9014C
[ce— === T, 2 L 10aM ! 7 Ts .
- i : ] oo e S ]
DTS 47KB | 4 R376 5K6 Ay —— 2250 Q35 L 4
9014C o o 312 T g
| Ve —e——— Swmy h — g . P o e i R30I 100K 9014 2 2
P - o - ~ - - 100K 100K 4 =
| | | g 401 R329 330 [ 315 1y C368 367 366 U
RS M _ . SWs01 Q‘ s b g Ik hd R374 DM et it 1t o - s z
S|l L)JE | asw 2750 7150 i S
I e | | F20 R333 (A azs0  102M 3K3 R347 4K7 ot R99 s e
8 &
| | = &
| | '9
\ [ = R
K321 4K7 10K
R0 100K - Ra22 A
3 M P
RS2 100K Rar % = = s | = e g
S < g : |3 =
RS3 8K2 3 SR S RSy cor & 4 Rds & Z 101w 3
eS| =T 3o 77 L i can0 o W 3
TR & <4 8 o U0 T T 150 10K . Y Y &
. 5 15 O a0 , 8T 3 £
CW2 e Rt | RSO CTI % = a 3
WA~ M—H]} Rd6 R4S 150 = 095 Q2 o
| RS7 100 80K | IK2 4705 oK €3 [+ 0 =
6o > =
I Ra3 L
| . 1 S
6 331 : I 3 &
| 47150 pid RSG Natag o i
oL & £3 R8s 4K 2412W
| g=g s o o
Y 250945 ™ on Q25 ]
| B so14c
S 2Bsd4
| At 3 R8T 10K S &
| T 206 e 1
| R319 2 " o RESET
! P K = = 104 SW1
2 R8s B 5 Tco
! | e ou i z . |2 or [ S i
12K - 9014 z o 2% (10025
I v Gl H RIS S o INd148 - C
| L - o & %2 2 » e preid o
I 100 cn a1 o 47 180K 0 - g r - 10025 T3I5A250V
i} =0 y ’SB.SAM
| 2 ik 2 7350
‘ RPLCH RS8 100 R6I 6KS  CI2 183M 2K2 RI6 100 €36 223 c37, 23
m W2
rAMT™ 5 Ri2 S RIS S RII = 1 It TRANSFORMER
I » oo 4 o s S35 Sy @ forn
| T 945 25945 o ; 254733 o K] — &
‘ m s R310 JR2N —K}—9
RIPHD | g 10K DI4 IN4002  DIS IN40O2
‘ — Ky
1 @
R-CH R40 R30 22y 9014C 2
I I 10K 3K9 3 " A VRl RI3 9014C | DIGIN4002| D17 IN4002
| | 19 2 9 £ i AccoAd]
] 30 S cl6l1sM 360 o5 8| <|=[5 c KB 100K 8 == it ]
! ! 3 254733 R20 s D3 2016 o 3 9 23 ACINPUT:
I b <> | Ris o INat R e
| | 15K N = o0
— =
Rl 20025 3
I I ok [ A o FUSE2
2 g o
| | 64 + o wd g, g 2250V
102M Lo C jchfs= = £
B L T BIAS OSC 15 2 pre} i e T 10K § 2 g !
e G GF-600 MAIN PCB




R142 10 Q10
. L
i RIT2 10K RI45 10K Ly 16934z == Cl41 12
| 25p P Nt
I
2 10016
g o 27
& 5 RIGS 10K 10K =
Q cis cis a0 103M g
3 B 10016 104 gl 2 & & = m‘ :‘ Fd & f‘ ol g s m Ans N
2 o it RID 2 cn 1M g
] Eg % £ & 5 E & ¥ ¥ 2 2 8 ¢ €153 M Rig) 33K o
s g 8 2z 38 & 8 2 85 & 8 = o il
L NDAD gz ¢ 8 & %
= GNDAI £ E S = & - . = K
) B RIG 10K RIS 10K g B wenx) Ris6 Cosks A
S —— 2] ro o[22 €D = RI3S
M 3 I g s
& vour |2 s 3 - 22M T 2
- RO LPFN 3P
B RI6 2 120€ VRI0I Ril4
278 WK | Ri47 10K \ e Ri6 106 i g, i o0k RI13 R
vee VDA T™ax L 2 5l o8] 9 g 9 g = 68K
cia t zZ 5 2 £ = ° Z E o
g w RIGH 10K I i 3 8 R E % = £ 9
x| A& — o = o It 1 {rro® = 3 £ g FFE [ RI24 680K
5 = RI7S - TSN |28
] = 2 RI67 33 4725 i3
<D 1K = 15K S 1o PDON 133 4725 oo
g 1 RF1 s
5 TEL2
> w V—4 c17 T =D TELl |38
B ciso frEsTs prsc I cis4 a0
s i} M ce L Jroissls cuo 2 T50 [
1K 170 470p 100116 cu6 - ciz DN e I e M H 5 RIZ SK2
il 100116 104 RFRP TSIP E-] - -
1
o oo TESTS TSC2 3 cn
€169,y 470 prse 1 sBAD g (B RPOIK
13 4 22
o — ci4 1 spok 1C104 N s0 1C103 R K2 i
Q14 14C RI 7 EC3.3/50
10016 DFIN Tsop |32 “ | rizs 2om
1= vDDDI Re [ 12 &0 8| pep TA2065F a [
2 1 TC9284BF 3 R TSN
9 ‘GNDDI = " 9 C109 103M RI28 22M
9014C 0
FEN 50 122
y s
THLD =
3K o
13 pusi sBADL 100k 11 47K 22125
FEL 2
FvisP
1o s ) cuas T
- Bus2 TEOF m . 1] ,ﬂ ar
It Cclas Ly 120 BN [ 2 )
Cleo 7 gusy TEsH |48 470 uso T i P W
a1 8 _ FELL FMso |22
ur /CCE FEI 14f
10016 B = . s oz DFCT
19) 46 RIS3 470K g 2 8 2 8 & 5§ §
5 g 8 8 2 8 3 £ %2
e BUCK FELI 2 8 2 %2 8 8 Z 2
100 P G ] 3
—29 prckc FEL2 42 RI3T ciz2 E = o 8§ §F o o S
cNtos
m 44 RI31 22K
O 1 RESET FKIC & 33M RI40 an | &
A 2 l 27K w02s | T
RI33 39K B 2
z 5 suBsc rest 12
< 4
= SUBD seL 2 At cng
o o oa _ [ oo s| | Toas
oLE B B g o« . E L,z E 2 & 7 gy owEa . sem g
SPIN § 2 2 4 & 8 2 2 ¢ g 5 g 2 % R 8
> = a = = = = = &= g = g a a
Ri76 7
d 4 § 4 4 4 FIEIEEEE EIE i a R
33K
4KT
T RI30 RI29
R, 2K 47K 510K
RINT
Ri01 RI26 22K )
K7 A
RI 2K o 1M
Riy 2K
RI36 2K
ciis o 2016
k=
6 RI09 22K
~
]
&
e
Zz 2 221 CN106
o RI22 221 L
o] 2
= Quo3_so1ac
z cies cies [ 5
S 108 i ‘ "
B RITI I 5
= w016
e 16 L ZDI01 cl62 10016
2016 T 5V6 103
o Ri04 u| n| 2| = 15 13
3 + o 2 EO 3
82K g 5§ 8 & E 3 2
£ 3 z 3 2 2 Z
oNios
e €102 TA72918 IC101  TA72918 s & § 2 &8 5
330 - e — RITT 18K 2 2 3 2 5 8 H
o o = Z » & 1= Il a - B A o A < = & B
g £ 5 5 ¢ 5§ £ = s ¢ g 2 2 5 & 3
I 4 T o o o T = = 1 al s|oe| 7| s oo 0| nf w2 RIS1 220
R0 RIOT IKS b R hs B A I
cwiol
0K .
LI‘:’ 167
v R106 1T L C155 108
2 e s 3 o8
cios i
=) — i RILL RI02 RI RI03 103
EC 0.47/50 2 2 10 3 " [+ 103
2 104 cl2 S ks 10K 82 kG = 1006
o EC0.6850
&
o £ ciol
£ 10016
RISS
oK GF-600 CD MAIN PCB

TO 3CD DECK

TO 3CD DECK

TO 3CD DECK




I/R RECEIVER

-
I ! | I
|
DISC SKIP T et |
| OPENICLOSE 1S | ‘ LoD L LB o o |
‘ s G : z CH INTRO REPEAT SHUFFLE REMAIN SLEEP TIMER (LASSIC ! b B oo POWISB |
| . | |
| i ON OFF | s g
| | | |
| ; & TRACK MEMORY AUX TAPE TUNER CD ROCK 1 | | B |
! ~ ! | 12 L o |
| | 2 STEREO pops ; B 5 O ‘
[ £ P o o e T o e e Y B A A I T A A Y L Y e O A A o |
| SW 12 !
o |/ /] : . FLAT B |
= — ™ %1%,[4— 7 - )7 /7 T Mz ! !
LI L] 5. PLAYD : S :
! W TV ! . A S - L =4
-
MUTE A0 Al f
55— 4 4 S—— 104
o DOl6 DoI7 DOI8 | LEDO2
I Rous o
o 4 o . 4 o . i 1sP 2 &7 9014C
DNR-SKIP UP/E-SKIP SWo swW1 S T B B 1A ol el d e
sWolt SWoI3 Dol4 DOIS Y Tue 1
VXT 72 T
- o L X
CLOCK-ADJ. | M-UP/REPEAT ™ I o |2 a
s 4 55 o—4 4 N 15p
SwWois Dol Do12 21 sa6ekra- REseT [ D025 =
20 $27<KR3: VDD th l k1 by
. N
INTRO/ ‘
FMMODE | M-DOWNSHUFFLE| gy orep MW STEP TC9314F-034 o 2
o a— =5 o4 —4 3 Sy0ekRo- anp 2 con L L con
swo3 Dos 0o “ 0 104 = 10
D07 IN4148 IN4148 1N4148 32 K1 DOI 30
PLAY/ 61 o Rote 1
PAUSE STOP LWENABLE |  FUNCTION ol e og
— plr < N g '
ol o e e s
N1 o 2 6 8 8 2 & 3 2= 8 8 8 8 B 5 £ E 2 B 2 2wwo T™ .
8 poo AN EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE %
Q02
POWER TIMER DISC3 D021 L4 sotic 9014
= = = X inaiss
swol swo2 swois @ o
1 R X
K = . "
s w SR W e
BAND TAPE DISPLAY DISC2 T 2
SaN iy o i
S w06, o wor | .
k1
K i
AUX/PHONO D EEPS DISC1 1
| - = gy =
o s . wos
N — 10K
— ]z R . [ :|
VOLUP e AN i e @ b
£ %“* B |
=
HIGH SPEED-DUBBING SW
VOLUME DOWN
10K - 9
ﬂllo—‘ el e 8 s |5 1 e (82 GF-600 FRONT CONTROL PCB
-0 o E = =]
BBS SW FROM MAIN PCB FROM CD PCB FROM MAIN PCB FROM MAIN PCB FROM MAIN PCB




	PART LIST 3.pdf
	Sheet1

	PART LIST 3.pdf
	Sheet1

	UNITED PCB.pdf
	Sheet1




